separate individual, animal, or agricultural product constituting a 

separate violation. 

3.  Additionally, any person or entity knowingly and willfully 

violating subsection B of this section shall, upon conviction, be 

guilty of a felony punishable by a fine not to exceed Two Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00), by imprisonment in the custody 

of the Department of Corrections for a term not to exceed ten (10) 

years, or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

D.  The Attorney General may investigate and prosecute 

violations of this act, bring civil actions to enjoin continued